Oklahoma law.

ENROLLED HOUSE 
RESOLUTION NO. 1010 By: Morgan, Adkins, Armes, Auffet, Banz, 

Benge, BigHorse, Billy, Blackwell, 
Braddock, Brannon, Brown, Cannaday, 
Carey, Cargill, Collins, Coody, 
Cooksey, Covey, Cox, Dank, Denney, 
Derby, DeWitt, Dorman, Duncan, Ellis, 
Enns, Faught, Gilbert, Glenn, Hamilton, 
Harrison, Hickman, Hilliard, Hoskin, 
Hyman, Ingmire, Inman, Jackson, Jett, 
Johnson (Dennis), Johnson (Rob), Jones, 
Jordan, Joyner, Kern, Key, Kiesel, 
Lamons, Liebmann, Lindley, Luttrell, 
Martin (Scott), Martin (Steve), 
McAffrey, McCarter, McCullough, 
McDaniel (Jeannie), McDaniel (Randy), 
McMullen, McNiel, McPeak, Miller, 
Morrissette, Murphey, Nations, Peters, 
Peterson (Pam), Peterson (Ron), Piatt, 
Pittman, Proctor, Pruett, Renegar, 
Reynolds, Richardson, Roan, Rousselot, 
Schwartz, Sears, Shannon, Shelton, 
Sherrer, Shoemake, Shumate, Smithson, 
Steele, Sullivan, Terrill, Thompson, 
Thomsen, Tibbs, Trebilcock, Turner, 
Walker, Watson, Wesselhoft, Winchester, 
Worthen and Wright  

 
 
 
 
 
 

A Resolution celebrating the 85th birthday of Bob 
Rousselot; honoring his service; expressing 
condolences; and directing distribution. 
 
 
 
 

WHEREAS, Robert Edward Rousselot was born March 19, 1922, in 
Noel, Missouri, to Thomas Edward and Lelia Verne (Howard) Rousselot; 
and 
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WHEREAS, he grew up in Noel and began studying medicine in 
Joplin, Missouri, before becoming a U.S. Marine Corps fighter pilot 
during World War II; and 

 
WHEREAS, after his Marine Corps service, Bob became a pilot for 

Civil Air Transport and began flying missions around the Asian Rim; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, in 1948, Bob became the chief pilot for CAT/Air America 

and retired in 1963 as Vice President of Operations in Taiwan; and 
 
WHEREAS, in 1950, the company was secretly purchased by the CIA, 

and Bob began flying covert missions and operations operating in 
Indochina, Central America, Indonesia and the Philippines; and 

 
WHEREAS, in 2001, when his secret work was declassified, Bob 

received a special award from the CIA in recognition of his 
extraordinary leadership and distinguished service; and 

 
WHEREAS, he was named to the Oklahoma Aviation and Space Hall of 

Fame in 2003 when he was noted as a key individual in operations of 
the secret wars; and 

 
WHEREAS, Bob married his wife Ann and settled on a ranch in 

rural Wagoner County following his retirement; and 
 
WHEREAS, Bob was active in his community, serving as a member of 

the Wagoner Lions Club, Wagoner County Cattlemen’s Association, 
Wagoner County Farm Bureau and Chairman of the Board of Lake Region 
Electric; and 

 
WHEREAS, he and Ann were generous contributors to their 

community, donating 40 acres of land to the Okay Public Schools; and 
 
WHEREAS, Bob Rousselot passed away on Monday, March 5, 2007, at 

his home in Gray Oaks Ranch near Okay, Oklahoma, just fourteen days 
before his 85th birthday.  He is survived by his wife of 52 years, 
Annabell Rousselot; two sons and daughters-in-law, Wade and Margie 
Rousselot and Jason and Gail Rousselot; grandchildren Lelia 
Rousselot, Andy Rousselot and Kristen Smith; a brother, Richard 
Rousselot; a sister, Leona Kelly; a brother-in-law, John Davis; 
numerous nieces and nephews; other relatives and many friends. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

OF THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 51ST OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE: 
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THAT the Oklahoma House of Representatives recognizes and 
celebrates Monday, March 19, 2007, as the 85th birthday of Bob 
Rousselot. 

 
THAT the Oklahoma House of Representatives expresses their 

heartfelt gratitude to this war hero for his courageous efforts in 
protecting our country and for a lifetime of remarkable service. 

 
THAT the Oklahoma House of Representatives offers their sincere 

condolences to the family and friends of Bob Rousselot in their time 
of loss. 

 
THAT copies of this resolution be distributed to his wife 

Annabell, and his sons Wade and Jason Rousselot. 
 
Adopted by the House of Representatives the 19th day of March, 

2007. 
 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 
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